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GAFFNEY said that he had previously
had some discussions with BRETTMAN regarding the
"Minutemen" as well as many other subjects through
the years. GAFFNEY said he has not in the past
nor is he now a member of '"Minutemen" and has no
interest in the organization. He said BRETTMAN
had some knowledge of the organization and although
he is of the impression BRETTMAN might have been a
member he is not absolutely certain.

GAFFNEY stated that he has never mentioned
any conspiracy to assassinate anyone and volunteered
that the loss of KING is a loss to everyone because
he stuod for non-violence. GAFFNEY said he is against
violence and the loss of KING "is the worst thing that
could have happened., He said he is against all this
recent violence including the riots and burning.

'GAFFNEY concluded by stating he assumed he
was interviewed previously regarding the '"Minutemen"
and again this time because someone probably put his
name on a membership or mailing list. He said if this
has happened he wants it to be known he is not a
member and is against violence such as killing, rioting,
and burning. He added he is not anti-Negro and has
not taken part in any demonstrations or other activity.
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Mrs. JANE LOVELL, Recorders Office, Elmhurst
College, advised that JOSEPH JOHN GAFFNEY is presently
enrolled in the college. However, it was determined
by additional questions that there is no requirement
that the students actually attend classes. She added
she has no records of attendance by students and that
the keeping of attendance records is not required at
the school or by the individual teachers.

LOVELL stated GAFFNEY takes the following
courses :

Geography, teacher - JOHN BOHNERT,; English,
teacher - Miss ALICE HADDIX; Philosophy, teacher -
DEAN CLARK:; Art, teacher - Miss LATHAM BASKERVILLE.

at
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JOHN BOHNERT advised that JOSEPH GAFFNEY is
enrolled in his Geography class and added that even
though he is not required to keep student attendance
records, he can state with certainty that GAFFNEY is
in fairly good attendance. He said GAFFNEY attends
about three of the four weekly classes of his and that
GAFFNEY has beeniurning in regularly his weekly test
papers. BOHNERT said he also had GAFFNEY in his class
last semestéer, therefore, knows him well by sight.

BOHNERT added that he has talked with GAFFNEY
outside regular class periods and has gained the
impression that GAFFNEY brags and is always trying to
impress others with his importance. He said the times
he has talked with GAFFNEY outside of class he can hardly
get away from him once he begins bragging of his exploits,
accomplishments and wealth or wealthy acquainances.

BOHNERT said that GAFFNEY is failing in his
class.

On———4r36/68°—Etmhurst; Ttttmots— " ¥ —cgag=1110— —
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Miss ALICE HADDIX advised that JOSEPH GAFFNEY
is enrolled in her English class, however, he has not
been to class. She said it is possible that he may have
been to the first class at the beginning of the semester,
but since that time she is sure he has hot been to her
class. She added that no attendance records are

"maintained but she is sure of the above statement.

She concluded that since GAFFNEY has not
been to class, he will not receive a passing grade from
her class,

On e 4/30/6§ File # —
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Dr. ROBERT J. CLARK advised he is the
Dean of School and that he teaches the Philosophy
class in which JOSEPH GAFFNEY is enrolled,

Dr. CLARK said that GAFFNEY is a very
poor class attender and has not been to his class
for quite some time. He said he wrote a note to
GAFFNEY to see him on April 3, 1968, but has not
heard from GAFFNEY. He said the note was written
because GAFFNEY had not been to his class for
- probably a week or two before that date and it may
have been longer.

/ He added the school does not keep
attendance records of the students and that GAFFNEY
will not receive a passing grade from his class.

Dr. CLARK said that he lives on the other
side of the street from the GAFFNEY family residence
but has no personal knowledge of the family.

On 4/30/68, Elmhurst, Illinois File#_ CG _44-1114
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Miss LATHAM BASKERVILLE advised that JOSEPH
GAFFNEY is enrolled in her Art class., She said she has

a very poor memory for faces and gets the students
mixed up. She looked through several piles of

papers and finally said she had located a paper, which
according to her, GAFFNEY turned in on April 25, 1968.

Miss BASKERVILLE added she is not required
to keep attendance records but believes GAFFNEY is a

regular attender even through she does get the students.
mixed up.

4/30/68 Elmhurst, Illinois CG 44-1114
On at File # R
SAs PAUL M, RUSH and
THOMAS H. NOONAN/THN/mmg 5/2/6
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JOSEPH J. GAFFNEY, 285 Elm Park Avenue,
advised that he has enrolled at the Elmhurst College
only to please his parents. He stated he does not
want to go to school and was of the impression that
the agents would only check to see if he was enrolled
at the school. He said that he did not expect that
his daily attendance in the classes would be checked
and then admitted that he does not attend classes
regularly. He said that his mother gets himw in
the morning and that he leaves for the campus, but
usually does not go to his classes.

GAFFNEY stated that he has not taken any
trips from the area, as stated before, even though
he has not been attending classes,

GAFFNEY explained that when he does not
go to classes, he goes to the room of his friend,
JOHN PAIM, Room 204, Niebur Hall, Elmhurst College,
to rest or listen to records. He said PALM would not
know when he has been there because PALM is at his
classes during that time.

He said that other times he walks around
the campus or goes to the Elmhurst Camera Shop,
located on Addison Street, Elmhurst, Illinois, and
talks to ‘his friends, JERRY MOLLER or TRGCK (LNU),
who operate the camera shop. GAFFNEY said he has an
interest in photography and considers cameras his
hobby.

GAFFNEY then located the last address for
BRETTMAN which he stated is as follows:

Cpl. ORVILLE H. BRETTMAN,

Number 2250151,

H&S Company,

5th Recon. Batt.,

5th Marine Division, FMF(REIN) M.C.B.,
Camp Pendleton, California.

on 4/30/68,  Elmhurst, Illinds Filo# CG 44-1114
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GAFFNEY advised that he expects to fail
in school and sincehemwrealizes that it is known
that he does not attend most of his classes
regularly his whereabouts can be verified through
his parents. He maintained that at least one of
his parents sees him each day and that both parents
usually see him each day,

_ GAFFNEY said his parents were on a trip
during part of February and early March, 1968, and
at least one of them has been home from that time
until April 29, 1968. He said that at the present
time both of his parents are out of town but that

his father is expected to be back in the area the

following day.
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JOSEPH W, GAFFNEY advised that he is employed
as the General Purchasing Agent and heads the purchasing
for all Sears Roebuck and Company stores located
nationally. He advised that his son, JOSEPH J. GAFFNEY,
is an only child and was adopted.

- GAFFNEY said that he can personally vouch
for the whereabouts of his son in this area since he
sees the son each day or if he does not, the mother sees
the sonr and is sure he gets off to school,

‘GAFFNEY said his son left the area only for
a few days during the Easter vacation when he went to
Pella, Iowa, and was accompanied by aschool friend,
ROBERT PINDERSKI, and his girl friend.

GAFFNEY said the only time one of the
parents was not home was when they were both away on
trips during part of February and early March, 1968.

GAFFNEY said his son has been more or less
forced by his parents to go to school and he knows that
the son does not want to continue. He maintained that
in spite of his son's irregular attendance in classes,
he can without reservation vouch that he has been in
this area and at home each day since his wife and he
returned to the house early March, 1968.

GAFFNEY said that his son's "weakness'" is
that he talks too mjchand ina very immature way is always
trying to impress people. He said that on many
occasions his son has been talking or exaggerating and
in one way or another it has caused him trouble. GAFFNEY
said he has many times cautioned his son about trying
to impress people by talking too much but he thinks it
is probably something his son has to grow out of or ‘
become more mature.

5/1/68 _ Chicago, Illinois File#_ CG 44-1114
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GAFFNEY said he has talked at length
with his son in view of the previous interview
regarding the "Minutemen'" and the interview of
the day before and still does not understand why
his son is being interviewed. He said that if
his son's name has been placed on a membershiyp
or mailing list ofsome organization without his
son's knowledge, he would like to have the matter
resolved once and for all now because he does not
want his son to be interviewed everytime some-
thing happens.

GAFFNEY said that he assumes that his.
son's name probably was turned into the '"Minutemen”
organization by a childhood friend, ORVILLE BRETTMAN.
GAFFNEY said that he has forbidden his son to
write or associate with BRETTMAN.

GAFFNEY added that his son has taken
no part in school demonstrations or protests of
any kind and has expressed no strong feeling for
or against Negroes or their causes or any other
political or social movements.

GAFFNEY advised that he very much
appreciated the courteous manner in which he and
his son were interviewed and the lack of embarrass-
ment caused him or his family because of the
interviews. He added that he would like to take
some steps if he knew what steps to take to insure
that his son's name would be taken off the organiza-
tion list or the matter resolved.

He concluded by repeating that his son's
"weakness'" is attempting to impress people by
immature talk and added that he can vouch for his
son's whereabouts in this area during the periods
previously stated.
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The San Diego Division reported on May 1, 1968,
that MARY CARTER, Clerk, Base Locator, Camp Pendleton,
California, advised that her records reflectA9§X£Lk§mﬁ.
XBRETTMAN, Marine Serial Number 2250151 is currently serving
“overseas with F Company, 2nd Bn., 13th Marines, having de-
parted during early February, 1968, from the continental
United States.
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JESSIE KILGRAF (KILGRAS) NoArEAE A

Mrs. JESSIEQKILGRAF, 752 Liberty Street,
Apartment 7, Penfield, New York, 6n November 13, 1967,

~sent a telegramto the National Association for the Advance-
ment of Colored People (NAACP), stating ''Please find Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING and warn him his life is in danger. Go
‘easy on speeches for a while."

The Buffalo Division reported on April 26, 1968,
JESSIE KILGRAF, a white female, age 39, apartment 7, 752
Liberty Street, Penfield, New York, advised on April 26,
1968, that the above mentioned telegram was sent to the
NAACP in Chicago on November 14, 1967, as a result of a
dream.

She said that she had read of a speech by Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING made in Buffalo, New York and the next
night dreamed that Dr. KING's life was in danger. She said
she attempted to contact a member of the NAACP in Rochester,
New York, without success. She then called the Chicago Police
Department, whosuggested that she send the telegram.

Mrs. KILGRAF volunteered that she has been under
psychiatric care for four years, part of which time was spent
in a local hospital for mental treatment,
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In March 23, 1La68 vIpCmyr

Company, Chicaso, advised that JOLN OIS horn on
y Was one of his shon ciployoen . s L

related that for several months MEDIZFR has been bragying
to his co-workers about his activities in the Nazi Party
in the Jnited States and has also mentioned in vagie
terms threats against MARTIN LHTHYR KING, and plans
to "take care of him."
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On April 26, 1968, VINCENT BURNELL, Fomman,
Ch1cago Rotoprint Company, 4601 West Belmont, was contacted.,
BURNELL reiterated information previously furnlshed concern-
ing JOHN MEDIZER, a former employee of Rotoprint.

MEDIZER, bornJ:::::::::::::l in Chicago. according
to records, has Social Security Number[::::fiil and

resided at 3208 North Sheffield, Chicago.

MEDIZER left his employment at Rotoprint on
March 29, 1968, after picking up his last paycheck. MEDIZER
worked in the shop of this printing concern. For several
months, MEDIZER had been bragging to his co-workers about
his act1v1t1es in the American Nazi Party, and had displayed
pictures of himself and women who he purported to be the
daughters of HIMMLER and EICHMANN, both of whom had been
high party functionaries in the Third Reich,

MEDIZER had told BURNELL that he was quitting
his job to work for the Nazis in Argentina; reportedly
with the use of a 'forged passport.' He advised he
would first be go%g to Dallas, Texas, where he had friends,
and had read letters from someone in Dallas telling him to
come down because they were having '"a ball' down there.

BURNELL advised that during his 'bragging' to
other employees MEDIZER mentioned in vague terms threats
against MARTIN LUTHER KING, Jr. and plans 'to take care of
him,"

On the day he picked up his paycheck, MEDIZER
mentioned other plans including a possible trip to St. Louis,
Missouri, then a trip to the Washington, D,.C. area where he
would be in touch with MATT KOEHL at Arlington, Virginia.
MEDIZER stated he would discuss his plans with Major KOEHL
and do what ever 'The Major'" wanted him to do. He indicated
his plans may not include a trip to Argentina,.

4/26/68 . Chicago, Illinois pile #  CG 44-1114
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Subsequently BURNELL also stated that a former
employment listed on his application indicated Texas
Monoplate, 2000 South Ervoy, Dallas, Records indicate
MEDIZER to be originally from West Frankfort, Illinois,
where he attended grammar and high school., MEDIZER told
him he had studied for the priesthood,
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The files of the FBI, Chicago, revealed that
JOHN C. MEDIZER, a white male, born | ,o5r11m,
145 pounds, black hair, blue eyes, was active in the Chicago
Unit of the National Socialist White Peoples Party (NSWPP),
during the summer and fall of 1967.

MEDIZER lived for a time at the NSWPP headquarters
and was at the Diplomat Hotel in Chicago, Illinois. He worked
at the Roto Print Company, Chicago, until March 29, 1968, when
he quit his job. On March 20, 1968, MEDIZER advised his fore-
man he was quitting his job to'work for the Nazis in Argentina',
reportedly on a '"forged transport.' He indicated that he would
first visit friends in Dallas, Texas. MEDIZER frequently bragged
to co-workers about his Nazi party activities and displayed
literature and other Nazi party items.

He was reportedly originally from West Frankford,
Illinois, and has previously worked as a drummer in quiet
spots in the Dallas, Texas area.

While active in the NSWPP affairs, MEDIZER par-
ticipated in demonstrations, including demonstrations against
anti-Vietnam peace demonstrators, in Washington, D. C., on
October 20 - 21, 1967.

MEDIZER picked up his paycheck on March 29, 1968,
at the Roto Print Company in Chicago and stated that his
present plans included a visit to St. Louis, Missouri, then
a trip to Washington, D. C., where he would discuss his plans
with Major MATT KOEHL of the NSWPP in Arlington, Virginia.

The Richmond Division reported on April 25, 1968,
that MATT KOEHL, NSWPP leader at Arlington, Virginia, advised
that MEDIZER has not been in Arlington and is still receiving
mail at Post Office Box 6168, Chicago.
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FRED CATALANO, Leader, Chicago Unit, National
Socialist White Peoples Party (NSWPP), 624 North May Street,
Chicago, advised he knows JOHN MEDIZER, and MEDIZER is a
member of the NSWPP, who resided at the headquarters of the
NSWPP when it was located at 1314 West Ohio Street during
the summer and fall of 1967, CATALANO has not seen MEDIZER
in about one month, MEDIZER indicated to CATALANO he was
leaving Chicago to spend some time in Dallas, Texas, then
travel to the NSWPP National Headquarters in Arlington,
Virginia,

CATALANO stated that MEDIZER would probably get
in touch with persons associated with the Dallas Unit of the
NSWPP, and would probably also visit friends there. CATALANO
mentioned the Target Lounge on the outskirts of Dallas as a
place MEDIZER may have worked in the past. MEDIZER has
spent time in Dallas in the past and was believed to have
worked in various nightclubs as a drummer, CHRIS VIDNJEVICH,
NSWPP officer, also knows MEDIZER, and may possibly have
additional information, VIDNJEVICH is now located at NSWPP
headquarters, Arlington, MEDIZER had indicated no plans
to CATALANO other than travel plans,

i 1ns 1 > > i lusions of the FBI.
This ument contains neither recommendations nor conclusi ’
your &?gogncy; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

3¢

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

inoi 44-1114
On 4/26/68 . Chicago, Illinois Filo # CG ] -
. 5/1/68
by *SA PAUL R. ELOFSON:bab _Date dictated e
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to




*PD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

i

‘._-DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAQ..

Date 5/2/68

Mrs. MORRIS, Diplomat Hotel, 3208 North
Sheffield, Chicago, Illinois, advised on April 26,
1968, that JOHN MEDIZER stayed at this hotel a number
of times in the past year. He stayed in Room 324.
During the latter part of March he left the hotel
stating he was going to Australia. He left no forwarding
address.

' MEDIZER discussed his Nazi beliefs with whom
ever would listen to him, but Mrs. MORRIS could furnish
no additional information concerning MEDIZER's plans.

On

by
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The Dallas D1v1s1on adv1sed on May 7 1968,
as follows:

On May 6, 1968, JOHN C./'MEDIZER was located
at his place of employment, the Texas Nameplate Company,
1900 South Ervay Street, Dallas. Records of that company
as furnished by Mrs. MARGARET ROSE, Personnel Department,
reflected that MEDIZER had been employed by that company
as a printer since April 18, 1968, and his residence was
shown at 5506 _East R..L.. IngxnthMExpressway, Dallas, /7 Ker

|/ MEDIZER sustained an injury while on duty on April 22,

1968, and at that time he gave the above address.
JO

On May 6”“16%8”‘ IZER was interviewed at the
Texas Nameplate Company and ‘stated that he left Chicago,
Illinois on March 31, 1968, by way of Greyhound Bus,
directly to Dallas, Texas with an approximate two hour
layover at St. Louis, Missouri, on the same date. He
stated that he arrived Dallas early on the morning of
April 1, 1968, and immediately contacted a friend of his
by the name of EDDIE CRANFIELD, who lives at 5506 East
R. L. Thornton Freeway. MEDIZER stated that before leaving
Chicago he lived at 4601 Belmont and worked for the Roto-
Print Company. He stated that while in Chicago he was a
member of the American Nazi Party (ANP) and plans to con-
tinue his membership with the ANP by paying his dues to
the ANP headquarters in Arlington, Virginia. MEDIZER
further stated that he does not plan to contact any of the
ANP members in Dallas, Texas, since he is becoming 1nactive
in the ANP inasmuch as he is getting married shortly to a
Dallas girl by the name of CHARLENE HARRIS, who works at
the Coca-Cola Bottling Company, Dallas, Texas.

MEDIZER then stated that on April 1, 1968, he
obtained a construction job through his friend, EDDIE
CRANFIELD, with the Leroy Roberts Construction Company,
4031 Mission Street, Dallas, Texas. He stated that he
worked continuously at this construction company with EDDIE
CRANFIELD until approximately April 12 1968, and has been
so employed to the present date,

3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




CG 44-1114
RWS :CMS
2

w—

MEDIZER then stated that in regard to the murder
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. he does not recall ever making
any threats against the life of KING, however, since he is
a member of the ANP, he does not agree at all with the policies
followed by KING or his successors. He stated, however, that
as a member of the ANP he does not believe in violence and
the present policy of the ANP is against physical violence,

MEDIZER is described as white male, born
[::::L at Chicago, Illinois, 5'10'", 146 pounds, Selective
Service Number 11-128-40-58 (Classified 1A with Benton,
Il1linois Selective Service Board), blue eyes, blond hair.

MEDIZER stated that since he is getting married
in the near future, he plans to stay in the Dallas area and
purchase a home and become inactive in the ANP.

He further stated that Mr. LEROY ROBERTS or his
foreman, BILL DAVIDSON, could vouch for his whereabouts
from April 1 to 12, 1968.

On May 6, 1968, Mr. BILL DAVIDSON, Foreman with
the Leroy Roberts Construction Company (supra), advised
Special Agent JAMES W. ANDERTON that his payroll records
reflect that JOHN C. MEDIZER was employed by that company
as a fork 1ift operator (assistant) from April 1, 1968,
through April 12, 1968. Mr. DAVIDSON stated that in addition
to his payroll records he recalls MEDIZER working during that
period with his friend, EDDIE CRANFIELD.

Y
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On August 13, 1966 ALFRED «. SCHNEIDER, white,
male, 5054 North Leavitt, Chicago, Illinois, contacted
the Chicazo Police Department, stating he would kill
MARTIN LUTHER KING if KING zoes to Winnemac Park, Chicagoe
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ALFRED GEORGE SCHNEIDER, 5054 North lLeavitt Street,
Chicago, was interviewed by SA MICHAEL V, KOGUT and SA ROBERT
LEE ALEXANDER, At the time of this interview, SA KOGUT
advised SCHNEIDER that he had the right to remain silent,
that anything he said could be used against him in a court
of law, that he had the right to engage counsel, and that
if he were indigent, counsel would be appointed for him
by the court, SA KOGUT further advised SCHNEIDER that he
had the right to have a lawyer present during the interview
and if he decided to answer questions without the advice of
his attorney, he had the right to terminate the interview
at any point, SCHNEIDER stated that he did not wish to
consult a lawyer and would answer any questions directed to
him,

SCHNEIDER stated that he was born
in Chicago, Illinois, and for the last 25 years, he
has been employed as an underwriter by the Kemper Insurance
Company at Foster Avenue and Sheridan Road, Chicago, For
the past 16 years he has resided in Apartment 2 at 5054 North
leavitt Street, Chicago.

SCHNEIDER related that sometime in August, 1966,
there was talk circulating in the neighborhood that MARTIN
LUTHER KING planned to make a speech in Winnemac Park, which
is located across from his residence on North Leavitt Street,
He further advised that one night during this time, he was
having a few drinks in Foster Liquors, a tavern in the vicinity
of Foster Avenue and Leavitt Street, and customers in the
bar were discussing the speech of Doctor KING which rumor
had it was planned to be held in Winnemac Park. He stated
that he had been drinking rather heavily that night but did
not consider himself to be inebriated. He further advised
that from the ttnure of the conversation at the tavern, it
appeared that feelings were very strongly against MARTIN
LUTHER KING's proposed rally at Winnemac Park. He advised
that during the course of the discussion, a few of the other
patrons in the bar after learning that he, SCHNEIDER, was also

on _ 4/24/68 at _ Chicago, Illinois File # _ Chicago 44-1114
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| opposed to MARTIN LUTHER KING's proposed rally, issued a
! dare to him., He explained that they had dared him to call
: the police department and make public his feelings about
§ MARTIN LUTHER KING, He left the bar and went to his
f residence where at approximately 8:30 p.m., that night he used
| his residence telephone to call the local police district
{ on Foster Avenue, He told a police officer that if MARTIN
f . LUTHER KING appeared in Winnemac Park, he would be killed,
He stated he never said or implied that he himself intended
to do harm to KING, He explained that by using those words,
he meant to express that the feelings in the community were
very much against Doctor KING and as a result, he, SCHNEIDER,
thought that Doctor KING would be harmed if he did appear at
the park. He added that the proposed rally never did take
place.

SCHNEIDER stated that he has not traveled out of
the State of Illinois during the past five years., He ad-
vised that the only traveling he had engaged in recently was
a Christmas trip to visit relatives in Springfield, Illinois.
He stated he has never been arrested nor has he ever been
involved in any violence or fighting, He advised that

he does not own a firearm and is not familiar with the use
of firearms,

&jﬁ~aHNEIDER advised that he did not know JAMES EARL
RKY nor does he know anything relating to the slaying of
MARTIN LUTHER KING,

The following description was obtained through
interview and observation:

Name ALFRED GEOR&E%ECHNEIDER
Sex Male

Race White

Date of Birth.

~Place of Birth hicago, Illinois
Residence Apartment 2

5054 North Leavitt Street
Chicago, Illinois
Telephone SU 4-0568
(moving to 2211 West Foster
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois,
same telephone)
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Height
Weight
Build
Eyes
Hair
Complexion
Wife
Children
Son
Daughter
Military Service
Occupation

Arrests

5'7" tall

145 pounds

Medium

Blue

Blond, crewcut
Light

VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER

DALE SCHNEIDER, Age 26
CHRISTINE SCHNEIDER, Age 12
None

Underwriter

Kemper Insurance Company
Foster Avenue at Sheridan Road
Chicago, Illinois

Telephone LO 1-8000, Ext. 1209
None

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FFD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

’EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT’.

Date 4/25/68

VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER, 5054 North Leavitt Street,
Chicago, provided the following information to SA MICHAEL V.
KOGUT and SA ROBERT LEE ALEXANDER:

She advised that she and her husband, ALFRED,
have been residents of 5054 North Leavitt for the past
16 years and were soon planning to move to the new address,
2211 West Foster. She advised that her husband was currently
employed at the Kemper Insurance Company and has been
associated with this company for approximately 25 years,

Mrs. SCHNEIDER stated that she did recall that
sometime during the summer months of 1966, her husband
had told her that Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING planned to stage
a rally in Winnemac Park, Mrs, SCHNEIDER further advised
that she recalled that at the time that her husband had
told her this, he had just returned from one of the local
taverns and appeared to have quite a bit to drink. She
stated that her husband did have one fault and this was that
on occasion he did drink to excess., She stated that shortly
after her husband returned home, he called the local police
station and told them that it was his opinion that MARTIN
LUTHER KING should not appear in Winnemac Park. She stated
that other than this reference to MARTIN LUTHER KING, she
did not recall any of her husband's verbatim conversation
over the telephone,

Mrs, SCHNEIDER stated that to her knowledge, her
husband had never been arrested for any violation of the
law and had never been involved in any violence or fighting.
She stated that her husband enjoyed a good reputation in
the community. She stated that she had no further information
to offer concerning this incident but was positive that her
husband had made this call because of the fact that he was
under the influence of alcohol, ©She stated that he was not
the type of man to react violently to any situation and
certainly was not the type of man who would threaten another's
life.
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QEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date _ 4/25/68

L

PETER FIEL, Janitor, 5054 North Leavitt Street,
Chicago, Illinois, advised that he has been acquainted with
ALFRED SCHNEIDER for the past 16 years., He stated that
the SCHNEIDER family had occupied Apartment 2 at this
address for the last 16 years and were planning to move
within the very near future to a new address approximately
one block away. He stated that Mr. SCHNEIDER was employed
by an insurance company and worked only a short distance
away from his home. He advised that Mr. SCHNEIDER and
his family were ideal tenants who caused no trouble whatsoever,
He added that the SCHNEIDERs enjoyed a good reputation in
the community.

on _ 4/24/68 at Chicago, Illinois File # _Chicago 44-1114
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/25/68

1

Captain JAMES J, CONNOLLY, Commander, 20th Police
District, Chicago Police Department, advised that he
could locate no record identifiable with ALFRED G, SCHNEIDER,
5054 North lLeavitt Street, Chicago, Illinois, He stated
that he had also checked the Bureau of Records and Communica-
tions of the Chicago Police Department. These records
indicate that an individual by the name of ALFRED SCHNEIDER,
who gave his residence as 5054 North Leavitt, Chicago,
Il1linois, had made a complaint to the police department
during July, 1966, to the effect that his automobile had
been vandalized. The files contain no other information
identifiable with SCHNEIDER, Captain CONNOLLY further
advised that after checking with his personnel, he could
identify no police officer who was involved in investigating

a threat made by SCHNEIDER against the life of MARTIN
LUTHER KING,
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On April 8, 1966, LAVERNON CORNELIUS, 7354
South Michigan, Chicago, Illinois, reported that he
had received a letter in the mail from one JAME® C,
WATTS stating;, among other things, that MORTON ZASLAVSKI,
6240 North Drake Avenue, Chicago, had put up $3,000
to have MARTIN LUTHFR KING killed,
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Date ______Ma.y_ 14 ,,_lﬂﬁﬁ._._ I

MORTON L, ZASLAVSKI, Attorney at Law, 820 West
North Avenue, furnished the following information:

_ In addition to being an attorney, ZASLAVSKI is the
owner of the Public Service Currency Exchange, 820 West North
Avenue, Chicago, which is located in a predominantly Negro
area, A majority of the customers of the currency exchange
are Negroes,

ZASLAVSKI advised that he does not know JAMES EARL
RAY by name, aliases or description, ZASLAVSKI was shown a
photograph of RAY and he advised that he has never seen RAY,

ZASLAVSKI's business interests are located in Chicago
and he uses his office at 820 West North Avenue to operate these
interests, During March and April, 1968, he was in Chicago,
Illinois, ZASLAVWSKI did not travel to Tennessee or Alabama
during March or April, 1968,

At this point ZASLAVSKI stated that he does not know
the FBI's source of information but he attributes this inquiry
to an oeccurence in 1966, At this tiwme, an individual whom he
believes is named BROWN, first name unknown, reported to the
Chicago Police Department that he, ZASLAVSKI, had put up some
money to have MARTIN LUTHER KING killed, BROWN was a self-
appointed civil rights leader whe may have been affiliated
with the Congress of Racial Equality (CORE), Actually BROWN
was & trouble maker who would disappear for months at a time
and then reappear, Whenever BROWN appeared ZASLAVSKI would
always anticipate some type of trouble, ZASLAVSKI believes
BROWN has been a customer at the Public Service Currency Ex-
change,

At the time of this alleged threat to kill MARTIN
LUTHER KING, a Chicago police officer came to 820 West North
Avenue and interviewed ZASLAVSKI, The officer explained that
a complaint had been made, ZASLAVSKI told the officer that
he did not make any offer of money to have KING killed nor
did he make any threats to kill KING, ZASLAVSKI believes that

On____5/7/68 o' Chieagoy—Illineis File# __CG 44=1114
SAs HAROLD K, JOHNSON &

RICHARD P, GLIEBE/ejh 5/13/68
by. Date dictated
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the officer made a report aud that it could 2 located at the
district pelice station covering 420 West Novth Avwue, The
police at that district station were aware ot DROWN and that
heo bad g Lhigtory of beiny 2 troulle paker,

*
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The fullowing is a descriptior o ZASLAVEWI:

v

A, S

Name MORTON LI<ZASLAVSKI
Sex Male

Race White
Date of Dirti

Place of Birtlh ~—~ "Chicapo,; TITINOis
e ipht SYn I Lol Rnciat
Weight 190 pounds

lNair Grey

Eyes Brown

Qccupatioi Attorney, Curreucy Exci.an-e owner
Address 820 West North Avenue

Chicapo, I11iucis
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On November 3, 1966, a representative of the
National Association for the Advancement of Colored Peonle,
Chicago, advised that an anonymous call had been received
from an unidentified male, The caller indicated he was
acquainted with one TONY DEXTFR, an employee of the ity of
Chicago. The caller indicated he had lesarned that HFEXTER
was aware of an individual, not named, who was offering
$10,000 for the assassination of MARTIN LUTHIR KING, if
and when KING rcturned to Chicago,
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Re: '"TONY DEXTER"

The following investigation was predicated upon
information by SA FRANK BYDLON and SA PAUL H, KELLERMEYER that
on November 3, 1966, SYDNEY FINLEY, National Association for
the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP), advised that he had
received information from an anonymous source which revealed
that "TONY DEXTER," an employee of the City of Chicago "werking
for the €ity of Chicago Asphalt Company,'" was aware of an
individual who was currently reported to be offering $10,000
for the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING when he returns to
Chicago,

A review was made of the classified section of the
telephone directory for Chicago and no mention was made of a
company with the name Chicago Asphalt Company., The only
companies that had similar sounding names were the Chicago
Asphalt Patching Company, 6009 North Nina, Chicago, and the
Chicago Paving and Construction Company,7601 South Wentworth
(office), and 12701 South Doty (plant), Chicago.

AL HOFFMANN, Partner, Chicago Asphalt Patching
Company, advised on April 25, 1968, that he has never had an
individual named TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER employed for his
company,

Miss EVELYN WILSON, Secretary, and DICK WARRINGTON,
Office Manager, Chicago Paving and Construction Company, from
memory and a record check advised on April 25, 1968, that a
TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER has never been employed for this
company.

ED NEFELD, Plant Foreman, Chicago Paving and Con-
struction Company, advised on April 26, 1968, that he cannot
recall any individual having worked for this company having
the name TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER., He had contacted several
other knowledgeable individuals working in the industry and
could not come up with any information, He suggested, however,
that if DEXTER was an employee in this industry, he would most
probably belong to a labor organization, He said that the
group certified for this company is the County, Municipal,
Employee and Foreman's Union, Local 1001, 228 North La Salle,
Chicago,
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All of the above individuals could not identify a
company called the Chicago Asphalt Company,

On April 26, 1968, JAMES S, OSBORNE, Secretary and
Chief Custodian of Records of the Civil Service Commission,
City of Chicago, City Hall, 121 North La Salle Street; Chicago,
advised SA GARRETT M. DUEL that records of this office reflect
that no individual named DEXTER had been an employee of the
City of Chicago in any capacity during the period 1966 to the
present date,

DELLE CRIVELLONE, Executive Secretary, Local 1001,
advised on April 26, 1968, that this union has certification of
practically all of the companies and government agencies that
engage in various trades which include asphalt work, She
reviewed records and found nothing concerning membership for
1966 to present of a TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER,

Due to the possibility that TONY DEXTER could have

been a member of another union;, the following investigation was
conducted:

CATHERINE GRUND, Secretary, Laborers Union, 6222 West
North Avenue; Chicago, reviewed records on April 26, 1968, of
Locals 76, 1006 and 1, and found no record of a TONY or ANTHONY
DEXTER having present or recent (1966) membership in any of
these locals,

MATT BOSS, Secretary of the Treasurer, Excavating,
Grading and Asphalt Teamsters and Chauffeurs Union, Local 731,
133 South Ashland, Chicago, advised on April 26, 1968, that
this union certifies practically all drivers in the asphalt
industry., He reviewed records and could locate no information
concerning TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER, 1966 to present,

Chicago telephone directories from 1965 to the
present were reviewed and no information concerning a TONY or
ANTHONY DEXTER could be located.
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Chicago indices had no additional references
concerning a TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER,

Since SYDNEY FINLEY, the original complainant,
advised that he would furnish anything additional to the FBI

concerning this matter, no additional contacts with FINLEY
have been made,

The records of the Chicago Police Department and
the Chicago Credit Bureau, as furnished on April 26, 1968,
to IC RALPH MC CLAIN reflect no information concerning
TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER,
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Mrs. M., MARANTO, Personnel Department, Chicago
Park District, Chicago, Illinois, advised SA PAUL H. KELLERMEYER
on May 2, 1968, that "TONY DEXTER" is unknown to the Chicago
Park District and further, that the park district in the last
five years has not had any employee with the last name DEXTER,
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On _‘.“ont@"nbor 5, 1966 NDONALD STOIT, white, nale,
reportedly of 826‘South Wabash Avenue, Chicavo, Illinois,
told passengers riding in his car in the viciaity of
Ransas City, Missouri, that he was rabidly anti-Ne-ro
and that he was going to shoot MARTIN LIV KNG

iy o
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On September 7, 1966, HARRY P. STEWART, United
States Secret Service, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, advised
that his nephew, STEWART LINDH, 2206 Greenwich, San Fran-
cisco, California, along with JEFFREY KRONEN, 58 Miller
Road, Farmingdale, Long Island, New York, and RICHARD
LARKEY, in care of Mrs. SCHONBERGER, 2829 Highland Street,
Allentown, Pennsylvania, were in San Francisco and
answered an advertisement placed in the '"San Francisco
Chronicle'" by DONAQ?Z%%OUT, who was seeking paying passen-
gers to accompany hamidn a trip from San Francisco to
New York City in his car. An agreement was made by him
with STOUT and each paid him $50 for the trip.

On September 5, 1966, STOUT and his passengers
arrived in Kansas City, Missouri, and went to a local YMCA.
STOUT disappeared with his car and the boys' personal effects.
They said that before arriving in Kansas City STOUT made it
clear that he was rabidly anti-Negro and he told the boys he

was going to shoot MARTIN LUTHER KING,

0 e e T UT had claimed residence at 826 South Wabash,

" Chicago, 1111n01s and claimed that he was employed by the
rastern States Frelght Lines, Terre Haute, Indiana. He was
driving a 1966 light green Chevrolet Impala with Massachusetts
license plates PP83473.

The files of the FBI, Chicago, reveal a similar
type incident which occurred at Rapid City, South Dakota
on February 23, 1953, and involved one DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT
also known as LAWRENCE DONALﬁ*STOUT, FBI number 49Y59380. He
was described as a white male, born at Detroit,
Michigan, about 5'5", 185 pounds 'S and having brown hair and’
blué eyes.

On April 26, 1968, the FBI Identification Division,
Washington, D, C., reported that STOUT, FBI number 49359380,
was received on March 12, 1955, at the Federal Correctional
Institute, Seagoville, Texas, to serve one year and one day
for violation of the National Motor Vehicle Theft Act. His
latest arrest record in FBI Identification Division files
was on April 10, 1958, by the police department at Berlin ,
New Hampshire.

Gy
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The following investigation conducted by SA GIFFORD G,
BASHAM and SA DAVID L. PIPPENGER on the dates indicated:

On April 26, 1968, records of the Chicago
Police Department were searched concerning the names DONALD
STOUT, DON STOUT, LAWRENCE D, STOUT, DONALD L, STOUT, DONALD
LAWRENCE STOUT, and reflected the following information:

DONALD RAY STOUT, also known as DONALD STOUT,
DONALD RAYMOND STOUT, RALPH DON STOUT

Sex Male

Race White

Date of Birth B

Height 6! tall

Weight 162 pounds

FBI Number 4 930 647

Chicago Police

Department Number IR 131324

The records failed to reflect any dher individuals
with the name or alias of STOUT,

On April 26, 1968, HAMID MIRKARINI, Chief Security
Officer, YMCA Hotel, 826 South Wabash, Chicago, Illinois,
advised that the hotel has no person by the name STOUT currently
residing and that these records would go back for one year,

MIRKARINI advised that records of so~-called

"permanent guests' are maintained indefinitely but that they
are maintained in the basement,

On April 27, 1968, MIRKARINI advised that the hotel
had a RICHARD GORDON STOUT from December 7, 1953, to

July 30, 1954, He stated that the record gives no further
information other than the fact that STOUT was originally
from Texas and was attending the Art Institute,
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On April 26, 1968, CAROL MATTHEWS, Secretary,
Inland Boatman's Union (IBU), 9383 South Ewing, Chicago,
Illinois, advised that the union office was previously
located at 3261 East 92nd Street, Chicago, Illinois,

Mrs. MATTHEWS stated that her records reflect
no person by the name STOUT as being a member of the
union, She stated that her records are only maintained for
one year,

Mrs, MATTHEWS advised that should further informa-
tion be needed concerning past membership, all records are
maintained at the IBU Office, 675 4th Avenue, Brooklyn,

New York, |

On April 26, 1968, SCOTTIE AUBUSSON, Agent,
Seafarers International Unidon (SIU), 9383 South Ewing,
Chicago, Illinois, advised that his records reflect no
person by the name STOUT as having been a member,

On April 26, 1968, WILLIAM NEILL, Port Agent,
National Meritime Union (NMI), 2335 East 100th, Chicago,
Illinois, advised that his records reflect no person by the
name of STOUT as having been a member since 1959, Records
prior to 1959 are not available because they were destroyed
by a fire,
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On April 26, 1968, the Pittsburgh Division advised
that RAYMOND ZACKOVICH, United States Secret Service, Pitts-
burgh, reported that HARRY P. STEWART, former Secret Service
Agent, retired one year previously and was now residing at
Route 1, Box 388, Sebastian, Florida.

On April 26, 1968, the Miami Division advised
that HARRY P. STEWART, Sebastian, Florida, advised that he
possessed no additional information concerning the incident
in which his nephew was involved while hitch-hiking from
San Francisco, California to Vermont, and did not recall
any references to MARTIN LUTHER KING. He stated that his
nephew, STEWART LINDH, was not residing at 4010% Van Dyke,
San Diego, California, and attending college in San Diego.

The Boston Division advised on April 26, 1968,
that 1966 Massachusetts license P83473 was listed to National
Car Rentals, Boston, Massachusetts,

Investigation at National Car Rentals, Boston,
on September 13, 1966, concerning rental of car by DONALD
STOUT was negative; however, the manager of the rental
agency had frequent contact with STOUT at that time. The
manager stated that ROBERT GUNDY, National Car Rentals,
John Fitzgerald Kennedy Airport, New York City, was fairly
acquainted with STOUT. GUNDY contacted STOUT through
Indianapolis telephone number WA 5-8965. STOUT was described
as a '"big talker, who likes to hear himself talk.'" He has
transported cars for his rental agency at much lower rates
than other car jockeys. STOUT has no record at the Massachu-
setts State Police, however, trooper HARDIN, Massachusetts
State Police, Logan Airport, Boston, recalled that STOUT
was questioned concerning tne theft of personal belongings
from riders he had abandoned in Kansas City, Missouri.

DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT, 826 South Wabash, Chicago,
Illinois, born on| |was arrested by the Berlin
Police Department on April 10, 1958, for operating an un-
registered vehicle. He is described in the police record
as a white male, 35'8", medium build, blue eyes. STOUT paid
a $5 fine and was released on April 11, 1958. The New iamp-
shire State Police found no further information concerning STOUT,.
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The San Francisco Division advised on April 26,
1568, as follows:

FRANCES LINDH, 1545 Green Street, Apartment 104,
San Francisco, California, reported that her son, STEWART
MARSHALL LINDH, age 24, is presently attending San Diego
State College full time and resides at 40104 Van Dyke,
San Diego, California. She possesses no information con-
cerning the incident with DONALD STOUT.

On April 26, 1968, the New York Division reported
that efforts to locate ROBERT GUNDY at John Fitzgerald Kennedy
Airport were negative and it was determined that the executive
officers at National Car Rentals are located at 5000 Norman-
dale Road, Minneapolis, Minnesota.

The Indianapolis Division reported on April 26,
1968, that Indianapolis telephone number WA 5-8965 was
assigned to Ford Motor Credit Company. C, DEMPSEY of this
firm advised that STOUT delivered a Mayflower moving van to
Indianapolis in repossession for an Indianapolis dealer.
STOUT had been recommended by the Los Angeles Office of
Ford Motor Company, 13701 Riverside Drive, Sherman Oaks,
California. .There is no such company as Eastern States
Reight Lines, Terre Haute, Indiana.

: The Boston Division reported on April 30, 1968,
that ROBERT MC HUGH, city manager, National Car Rentals,
Logan Airport, east Boston, Massachusetts, advised that no
present employee of that agency is acquainted with DONALD
STOUT.

The San Diego Division reported on April 30, 1968,
as follows:

STEWART MARSHALL LINDH was interviewed on April
29, 1968. He said that on October (sic; should be September)
2, 1966, an ad appeared in the classified section of the
"San Francisco Chronicle'" for persons to share a ride to
New York and Boston and the ad contained the name of DONALD
STOUT with an Oakland, California address given. LINDH,
RICHARD ALLAN, an architectural draftsman from Newark, New
Jersey, and JEFFERY COHN from Farmingdale, Long Island, New
York, a student attending George Washington University,
Washington, D. C., answered the ad and all three met with

5%
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STOUT at 7th and Market Street, San Francisco, California
for the trip to New York and Boston.

STOUT was allegedly an employee of the National
Car Rental Company and was returning a 1966 Chevrolet Impala
to Boston, Massachusetts.

LINDH said that immediately departing from
San Francisco, California STOUT displayed a very obsessive
attitude towards the Negro and Jewish people. He stated
"We might as well kill some niggers on the way.' During the
trip STOUT indicated he had three .357 magnum revolvers in
the trunk of his automobile. During the entire trip from
San Francisco to Kansas City, STOUT continuously talked
against the Negro and Jewish people, mentioning that Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING and all other '"miggers' should be killed
or sent back to Africa.'" STOUT left LINDH and the two other
boys at the YMCA in Kansas City, Missouri and gave the excuse
that he had to do something to the automobile and departed,
never returning.

LINDH immediately left Kansas City for Boston,
Massachusetts and arrived there before STOUT. When STOUT
arrived at the National Car Rental, Logan Airport, Boston,
LINDH had STOUT detained, however, no charges were pressed
against STOUT. LINDH said that STOUT claimed to be a member
of the Teamsters Union and a telephone call from LINDH to
Detroit, Michigan, verified STOUT's membership.

On May 1, 1968, the San Diego Division reported
that STEWART MARSHALL LINDH advised on May 1, 1968, that the
dates previously furnished by him of October 2, 1966, Et Seq.,
should have been September 2, 1966, that the classified ad
appeared in the "San Francisco Chronicle'" and September 4, 1966,
that he and the others met with STOUT.

The San Francisco Division reported on May 1, 1968,
that JAMES HEALY, Charter Member, National Car Rental System,
735 Harrison Street, San Francisco, California, advised on
April 30, 1968, that he could not locate any record of STOUT.
A present employee, ROBERT E, STOUT, is not identical to
DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT.
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MARGARET REED, Payroll Clerk, National Car Rental
System, San Francisco, advised on May 1, 1968, that she was
unable to locate any record of DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT, also
known as LAWRENCE DONALD STOUT.

No record of STOUT was found by CURT KRAFT,
Manager, Advertising and Accounting Department, San Francisco
New Printing, Inc., which firm prints the ''San Francisco
Chronicle'", which indicated that STOUT was not billed for any
ad placed by him.

On May 2, 1968, the San Francisco Division reported
an interview on that date with National Car Rental System
Manager ROBERT E,STOUT, who could furnish no information con-
cerning suspect STOUT.

The San Diego Division reported on May 3, 1968,
that a photograph of DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT, also known as
LAWRENCE DONALD STOUT, FBI number 4959380, which was a Reno,
Nevada Police Department photograph number 15495, taken on
March 16, 1953, was displayed to STEWART MARSHALL LINDH,

San Diego, California, on May 3, 1968, and LINDH advised

that the photograph shown was definitely identical to the

same individual called DONALD STOUT, who gave LINDH and others
a ride to Kansas City, Kansas. LINDH reported that STOUT is
actually much heavier than he is depicted in the photograph.
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1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

EX-103

To: SAC, Springfield (44-561)
REC 26 Li Y,
From: Director, FBI (44-38861) ig o L

MURKIN
Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau dated 6-26-88,

Referenced communication indicated that upon completion of
proposed circular letter, 1, 800 copies should be sent to Chicago, 1, 800
copies should be sent to Indianapolis and 700 coples to St. Louis.

Prior to approval, it will be necessary for the Bureau to know
exactly the cost of the preparation of the circular letter, as well as the
cost of distribution. You should, therefore, advise the Bureau the exact
cost for you to distribute these circular letters and by what means they
are being distributed. The preparation of the circular letter will be held
in abeyance pending the receipt of the cost data from you,

1 - Memphis

REL:erng\Da)
(6)

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO {\J/’A J / ,

%/

DeLoach
Méhr

Cospe MAILED 7,
Callahan
Gonrad JUL 12 1968
Gale
Rolsen 3 COMM'FB'

Sullivan — Ai———

R
Tavel .o 4;‘
Trotter ‘S‘_i‘ ol
S

Tele. Room o

gﬁfsw L 2 MZIL, 4@68{ TELETYPE UNIT ]
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NOTE:

We have been endeavoring to ascertain the source of subject's funds
since he escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary on 4-23-67. The bank
of Alton, Illinois, was robbed on 7-13-67, by two unknown subjects wearing
stocking masks and approximately $27, 000 was obtained. One of the unknown
subjects meets the general description of subject Ray. Subject Ray and one
John Gawron cased this bank in 1959, and Gawron has been giving us informa-
tion which gives possible indication of subject being involved in this bank rob-
bery. Springfield recovered articles of clothing as evidence from bank robbery
in which laundry marks appear on two items of clothing. It is not known that
these items of clothing are those of the two unknown subjects.

In view of the fact that we are endeavoring to ascertain the source
of subject's funds and due to the magnitude of this case, Springfield has
requested that a circular letter be prepared and distributed throughout
several states to laundry and dry cleaning establishments in an effort to
identify the culprits of this unsolved bank robbery. Springfield has submitted

a sample letter to be circulated throughout several states to laundry and dry
cleaning establishments, but before this letter can be approved, it is necessary
to know the exact cost for the distribution of these circular letters. This
circular letter will be distributed under the Director's signature and will be

to the effect that if any institution has information regarding the laundry numbers,
they contact the nearest FBI Office. Springfield is being requested to submit
cost data to the Bureau regarding distribution. The cost of the printing by the
Bureau will be approximately $25.00. Cost of distribution cannot be set forth
(such as franking privileges) in view of fact method of distribution not known.
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- FD%36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
L v

EBI
Date: 6/26/68

Transmit the following in
: (Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL o ~ AIR MAIL
- (Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44- 38861)
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY

_ SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)
SUBJECT{ OMURKINMD |

o Re'Springfield»airtel to Chicago dated
6/17/68. - : ‘

: Being transmitted under separate cover by

registered mail are the following items of clothing prev1ously
submitted by Sprlngfield under caption, "Unsubs (2); The
Bank of Alton, Alton, Illinois, 7/13/67"- Springfield f
file 91-3699, Bufile 91-27506. U

'kMan's-Van Heusen Vanguard shirt,
_Item Q3 (PC-A1071 JV).

Mah's brown trousers, Item Q6
(PC-A1071 JV).

The above-named shirt bears laundry marks in
‘collar; the trousers bear laundry, marks on rlght front

and reer pOCEt)?ISq:; - REC 26 L?’/'“ 2% IJX ég
e

aboratory is requested to photograph
these laundry marks for siiitable reproductlon in circular
letter, the preparation of which is being requested of the

Mechan1ca1,Sect10n by this airtel, and the text of which
is set out below.

TRl o U . .
The above-described evidence is being syhmitted

on of circular letter weamwewretr, order
t“ﬁlﬁexmre Iﬂ’“{qry and gr?z cleaning Wgsethe

@ halwam-@S%l) 1 - Indi.aaupW )(Info)
ckage(RM) .

1 ~ Chicago (44-1114) (Info)

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)

1 - St.ekouis (44-775) ({Info)

&a \7‘ B

Approved: . . Sent
Special l\gent in Charge
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:ﬁj}:submitted items, since allegations have been made by SR AT T
?;?SJOSEPH EUGENE GAWRON St. Leuis, Missouri, which indicate.}ﬁrif-~*“
-~ JAMES" EARL ‘RAY cased The Bank of ‘Alton ./in: 1959 and may . - :

« ¢ have been involved in bank' robbery at” that ‘bank. July 13,

. 71967, -, The Bureau- is vitally” interested in, ascertaining

‘ fisource of RAY s funds since his escape fromﬁMSP April 1967

S . L Thef,echanical Section 1s5requested to prepare,:.
: ﬂﬁﬁgupon eceipt ‘'of “‘photographic. facsimiles’from the Photographic
S Section the fOIIOW1ng circular 1etter“yéik, - : ’

,1: : ',' P
f:‘ k

i o N
s 2

;jj,nTo all Laundrieshand Dry Cleaning Establishments ;frfw»\*“'

g ﬁ On July 13 1967 two unknown males wearing
-{QStQCking masks, robbed The ‘Bank of Alton Alton B
7 #1)1inois, at 'gunpoint ‘and obtained over $27 000
vﬂfslnvestigation ‘of. this crime led to the recovery of
~'a’white Van Heusen. Vanguard shirt and a pair of tan
trousers among other items.,un-.r e Fr e

hmeE The shirt bears laundrx;marks and the trousers R
gﬁg,gdry cleaning symbols, facsimiléssof which appear‘below.-,P'
« . The" laundry marks appear on the shirt collar the dry R
-ﬂ_,q_jn‘cleaning symbols appear on- the front and- rear pockets S
N *t?.,on the right side of the trousers.fgn'" e ST :

0

.-»; (Facsimile photos inserted at this point)

Sy b If after review of the above facsimiles, you L
vf?;feel you have information which would be of assistance to,7ﬁgf”

© - the Bureau, please call" the: nearest office of the FBI, = . ..

e Jithe! telephone number of which is in the front page ja~"“*
‘“‘jﬁ;ﬁof yenr telephone directory.ﬁmx,hg,»_, B :

i

SR R e Offices receiving information copies of this _
fr£ifa,*;airtel are instructed to hold leads reguested in referenced - ' =
"“”*“';gairtel in abeyance pending receipt of above circular letter.,Q;mfgg;;

E ;(.,

e ~ “The, Laboratory is. requested to’ send direct to
'~¢?gh_3§Chicago 1800 copies "to: Indianapolis 1800 copies, and to- T
'“’f”;fSt Louis 700 copiess of the Drepared circular letter.;féwt;qy*
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